
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 8th March, 2023 
6.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Scrutiny Committee DATE - 8-03-23 Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
ROOMS 2 & 3, BURNLEY TOWN 
HALL 
 
Wednesday, 8th March, 2023 at 6.30 pm 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  .  Forms can be 
obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, 
Manchester Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the 
web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received. 
 
Due to Public Health guidance on social distancing there is a limited capacity 
for members of the public to attend meetings.  You are advised to contact 
democracy@burnley.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 
 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Apologies   
 To receive any apologies for absence.   
2) Minutes  5 - 10 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held 

on 9th February 2023.  
 

 
3) Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
4) Declarations of Interest   

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
mailto:democracy@burnley.gov.uk


 
Scrutiny Committee DATE - 8-03-23 Page 3 of 3 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 
on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
applies to them. 

 

 
5) Exclusion of the Public   
 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 

from the meeting. 
 

 
6) Public Question Time   
 To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 

Public. 
 

 
PUBLIC ITEMS 
 

 
 
7) Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  11 - 14 
 To consider the list of future Key Decisions.   
8) Burnley Leisure Trust Annual Report  15 - 44 
 To receive a report of the Trustees and Audited Financial Statements for 

the year ended 31st March 2022 for Burnley Leisure.   
 

 
9) Cosy Homes in Lancashire (CHiL)  45 - 52 
 To receive a report on Cosy Homes in Lancashire (ChiL).   
10) Ex-Offenders Government Support Grant  53 - 56 
 To receive a report on the Ex-Offenders Government Support Grant.   
11) Work Programme 2022/23  57 - 60 
 To consider any amendments to the Work Programme for 2022/23.   
PRIVATE ITEMS 
 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Howard Baker (Chair) 
Councillor Ann Royle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gail Barton 
Councillor Gordon Birtwistle 
Councillor Sarah Hall 
Councillor Alan Hosker 
Councillor Mohammed Ishtiaq 
Councillor Lubna Khan 
Councillor Jack Launer 
 

Councillor Alun Lewis 
Councillor Gordon Lishman 
Councillor Sehrish Lone 
Councillor Jamie McGowan 
Councillor Lorraine Mehanna 
Councillor Mark Payne 
Councillor Christine Sollis 
Councillor Don Whitaker 

 
PUBLISHED Tuesday, 28 February 2023 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 09/02/2023  Page 1 of 6 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 9th February, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors H Baker (Chair), G Barton, A Royle (Vice-Chair), A Lewis, 

G Lishman, S Lone, J McGowan and D Whitaker 
 

OFFICERS   
 Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer 
 Rob Dobson  Head of  Policy and Engagement 
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Head of Finance and Property 
 Amy Johnson  Finance Manager 
 CJ Walmsley  Democracy Officer 

 
  

89. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Birtwistle, Hosker and Launer. 
  
A minute silence was held for the Turkey and Syria earthquake victims.   
  

90. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2023 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
  

91. Additional Items of Business  
 
There were no additional items of business to be considered.   
  

92. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
  

93. Exclusion of the Public  
 
Exclusion of press and public was as set out in the agenda. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 09/02/2023  Page 2 of 6 
 

  
94. Public Question Time  

 
No questions, statements or petitions had been received from members of the public.   
  

95. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  
 
Members were asked to note the Notice of Key Decision and Private Meetings (NKDPM) 
published on 13th January 2023 and were reminded that, when they received notification of 
each NKDPM being published, they should ask the Chair to request any items of interest to 
be brought to Committee. 
  
The Committee was also asked to note the Notice to Scrutiny Chair under Regulation 10 (1) 
(a) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, published on 27th January 2023 in relation to the Strategic 
Plan 2023. 
  
The Members requested that Delivery Agent Cosy Homes in Lancashire (ChiL), the 
Allotment Review 2023, and the Cultural Strategy, be included on the Scrutiny Committee 
work programme.  
  
RESOLVED - (1) That the NKDPM of 13th January 2023 and the notice in relation to 

the Strategic Plan 2023 published on 27th January 2023, be noted; and 
(2) That the Delivery Agent Cosy Homes in Lancashire (ChiL), the 
Allotment Review 2023, and the Cultural Strategy, be included on the 
Scrutiny Committee work programme.       

  
96. Resident Satisfaction Survey  

 
The Committee received a presentation from Rob Dobson, the Head of Policy and 
Engagement, on the outcome of the Resident Satisfaction Survey.   
  
The survey was run at least every 2 years and residents were invited to participate through 
the Council’s website or social media post and ads.  Though not a statistically 
representative sample, 647 responses had been received.  The feedback provided useful 
evidence alongside other data on service needs and performance.   
  
57% of respondents had indicated they were satisfied with the borough as a place to live.  
The survey also gathered data on: - 
  

         The best and worst things in the borough  
         The overall opinion of Burnley and Padiham Town Centres 
         Satisfaction with public services  
         Telephone queue wait time     

  
It was felt that the data needed to be considered in the wider context, particularly with 
regard to the satisfaction of Burnley Town Centre, which was considered worse than 10 
years ago.   
  

Page 6



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 09/02/2023  Page 3 of 6 
 

With regards to satisfaction with sports/leisure facilities, Councillor Barton raised a query in 
relation to the proportion of respondents with disabilities.  Rob Dobson would clarify if 
statistics were available.      
  
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 
  

97. Strategic Plan 2023  
 
The Committee received a report on the Strategic Plan 2023 which set out the Council’s 
strategic priorities for the next 3 years.  Reviewed annually, the new draft restated the 
Council’s commitment to ongoing priorities, but also included: - 
  

        Action to support vulnerable residents with the cost of living. 
        Working closely with the NHS and partners through new placed-based partnerships 

for health. 
        Working with partners to ensure that residents were able and ready to participate in 

the workforce.   
  
Some concerns were raised with regards to working with Health Services, insofar as some 
links had weakened since the pandemic, with fewer strong day to day relationships.  It was 
also felt that there had been a decline in short term emergency support for people.   
  
Further discussion took place regarding the NHS Reforms presentation to the LCC Health 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee being lacklustre.  It was reported that the NHS were 
going to revisit the strategy over the coming weeks and months, taking on board comments 
and feedback.  
  
It was queried if commitments were too broad to deliver measurable change, however it 
was explained that the scope of the commitments was due to multi-agency involvement.      
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
   

98. Pay Policy Statement 2023/24  
 
A report was submitted on the Pay Policy Statement 2023, which was required to be 
published by the end of March each year; along with the Council’s Gender Pay Gap report. 
  
It was suggested that it may be helpful for the changes from the previous year to be 
highlighted, and whilst there was no tracked change facility within the Council’s Committee 
Management System, a tracked change version could be circulated to Members going 
forward. 
  
A discussion took place in respect of the gender pay gap and the work done by the Council 
to improve working conditions and promote flexibility to encourage female applicants.  The 
Council had also changed the way it advertised, and the language used to be inclusive.   
  
Further to the report an update was given on the Employer Pension Contribution, which 
was due to increase from April 2023 to 19.4% of an employee’s salary. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   

Page 7



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 09/02/2023  Page 4 of 6 
 

  
99. Revenue Budget Monitoring Q3 2022/23  

 
A report was submitted on the forecast outturn position for the year as at 31st March 2023 
based upon actual spending and income to 31st December 2022.   
  
A query was raised on how the savings on the insurance contract had been achieved.  It 
was advised that each year there was a re-tendering exercise.  An assumption is made as 
the cost is not confirmed until shortly before the commencement date.   
  
With regards to the reduction in income from crematorium memorial wall plaques, despite 
there being fluctuations in demand depending on the number of cremations, it was also felt 
that this could also be due to the cost-of-living crisis.    
  
Councillor McGowan queried the locations of the fountains that required refilling and 
Councillor Baker queried when Land Charges would transfer to the Land Registry.  Lukman 
Patel would forward this information to the respective Councillors.  
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
  

100. Capital Budget Monitoring Q3 2022/23  
 
A report was submitted that updated Members on capital expenditure and the resources 
position, along with highlighting any variances.  The report recommended to Full Council 
approval of net budget changes totalling a decrease of £18,513,011, giving a revised capital 
budget for 2022/23 totalling £20,225,741; approval of the proposed financing of the revised 
capital budget; and to note the latest estimated year end position on capital receipts and 
contributions showing an assumed balance of £5,617,708 at 31st March 2023. 
  
Clarification was sought with regards to the contribution for canal towpath improvements 
and it was advised that this was the Council’s contribution to the scheme as part of 
improvements in the Borough. 
  
Charter Walk refurbishment was discussed, with reference to Calder House.  The building 
was in d
[...]
23 and adopt the statutory resolution to set the full Council 
Tax for the year.  This was equivalent to a 2.99% increase. 

  
Any alternative budget proposals needed to be submitted to the Head of Finance and 
Property by 17th February 2023. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  

105. Capital Budget 2023/24 and Capital Investment Programme 2023/28  
 
A report was submitted that recommended to Full Council the approval of the Capital 
Budget for 2023/24 totalling £41,357,215; the Capital Investment Programme 2023-28; the 
estimated position on capital resources; and the Capital Strategy 2023-28.  Furthermore, 
subject to the approval of the Capital Budget, it was recommended that the Executive 
approve the release of capital scheme budgets including slippage from 2022/23, subject to 
compliance with the Financial Procedure Rules and Standing Orders for Contracts.   
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
  

106. Work Programme 2022/23  
 
The Committee was advised that there would be a new Director for Calico, and an 
introduction for Members would be arranged in due course.   
  
RESOLVED – That the work programme for 2022/23 be noted.   
 
 

Page 10



1 
 

 

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL  

NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE MEETINGS 

This Notice contains: 

a)    A list of Key Decisions to be taken by the Executive (unless otherwise stated) after February 2023, published by 14th February 2023. Due 
to circumstances, these decisions could also be taken by Officers using urgency powers. 

b)    Details of dates of meetings of the Executive during the same period at which decisions may be taken in private or partly in private 

A Key Decision is an Executive decision that is likely: 

(i)      to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are significant,           

         having regard to the local authority’s budget for the service or function to which a decision relates. The Council has said that  
[...]
rcial driving range opening in Rossendale. This investment has not only protected existing 
business but has helped us to grow. We also invested in the kitchen at Towneley 197 to bring it up to the standard of our 
other venues and late in the financial year invested in the club shop and made it a ‘Spike Bar’ which serves the golfers 
with food and drink without them having to go upstairs to the Bistro. Early signs are that this will greatly improve the 
service and provide a new income stream. 
 
Throughout this narrative we have constantly referred to partnerships, and how important they are to our business and 
improving the lives of residents and attracting visitors. Our main strategic partner is the Council, and we continue to work 
closely with them and assist in delivering their strategic outcomes. The relationship is vastly improved especially with 
the Executive who understand our business and charitable aims more clearly.  
 
The future is still uncertain as we move from post-pandemic to a cost-of-living crisis where the ‘leisure pound’ will be 
under severe pressure as people look to cut back to pay for the basics. This year is about consolidating our position, 
financially and usage and looking to refresh our agreements with the Council producing a new three-year strategy to tie 
in with the Council’s ‘Medium-term financial strategy and provide our framework for annual business plans.  
 
As previously stated our staff are our greatest asset is our staff, but we must provide them with the tools, resources, and 
facilities that allow them to provide our residents and visitors with an excellent service and become there number one 
choice in all of the facilities and services we provide. 
    
 
 
 

Page 21



 

 
 Page 6 

 BURNLEY LEISURE 
(A COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE)  
 
REPORT OF THE TRUSTEES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2022 
  
 
 

 FINANCIAL REVIEW 
The attached statement of financial activities shows how our funds were raised and applied du
[...]
T EVENTS 

 
In preparing this Annual Report and Accounts, the trustees have considered their statement made regarding 
preparation of the financial statements on a going-concern basis. The financial statements have been produced 
on a going concern basis, despite the existence of net total liabilities (including the pension scheme deficit) as at 
31st March 2022 because the trustees are satisfied that the charity will meet all its obligations as and when they 
fall due over the foreseeable future. In forming this opinion, the trustees have paid particular regard to: 
 

a) The nature of and future prospects for the economic climate in which the charity operates; 
b) The adequacy of the liquidity in the business demonstrated through the current 12 month forecast; 
c) The continued support of the council; 
d) The remaining term to March 2029 of the management agreement with Burnley Borough Council; 
e) The competencies of the executive staff employed by the charity; 
f) The actual performance to date for the financial year ending 31st March 2023. 
g) The details included in the Report of the Trustees which sets out the impact Coronavirus has had 

on the charity. 
 

 
 The trustees are not aware of any other reportable post balance sheet events at the time of this report. 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 Cosy Homes in Lancashire (CHiL) 
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 15th  March 2023 
PORTFOLIO Housing 
REPORT AUTHOR Clare Jackson 
TEL NO (01282) 425011 EXT 7231 

 
EMAIL cjackson@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To seek approval for the Council to extend its membership of the Cosy Homes in 

Lancashire (CHiL) consortium for a further 4 years from April 2023. 
 

2. To seek approval to sign a contract with the appointed delivery agent for the provision of 
CHiL.  
 

3. To adopt a Lancashire wide Statement of Intent (Appendix 1) so that residents can 
access Energy Company Obligation (ECO 4 LA flex) funding.   

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
4. That the Executive approve the continued membership of the above consortium for a  

           further 4 years from April 2023. 
 

5. That delegated authority is given to the Head of Housing and Development Control in 
consultation with the Executive Member to negotiate and agree the terms of the delivery 
agent contract. 
 

6. That delegated authority is given to the Head of Legal and Democratic services to sign the 
indemnity letter and delivery agent contract. 
 

7. To approve the Council’s participation in the Lancashire Statement of Intent for ECO 4 LA 
Flexible Funding.  
 

8. That the Head of Housing and Development Control is authorised to sign a declaration 
confirming that a resident of Burnley meets the eligibility criteria for ECO 4 LA Flexible 
Funding. 

 
 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



Document1 

9. To deliver energy efficiency measures and advice to residents through CHiL to reduce 
fuel poverty. 
 

10. To deliver the Green Homes Grant funding, the Home Upgrade Grants and other financial 
assistance through CHiL to Burnley residents. 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
 

11. CHiL is the name of the countywide energy efficiency and affordable warmth initiative. It 
offers an accessible and straightforward means of accessing grants from energy 
companies and other sources to fund new heating measures, insulation and renewable 
technologies in domestic properties. In June 2021 the Council entered a contract with 
RHEA, the delivery agent for CHiL.  This contract expires at the end of March 2023.  

 
12. The CHiL collaboration was created in 2013 and has grown steadily since then to become 

the exemplar model of retrofit delivery that exists today. Current membership includes the 
majority of districts in Lancashire, plus the unitary authorities of Blackpool, Blackburn with 
Darwen and Lancashire County Council.  
 

13. Since its inception, almost 14,000 measures have been installed in fuel poor and vulnerable 
hous
[...]
XXX@XXXXX.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

CEO or dedicated responsible person mandatory signature 
 

CHiL will administer the scheme according to BEIS’ ECO4 Order and will identify eligible households via 

Ofgem’s application process. The Dedicated Responsible Person within the Authority will oversee the 

process of identifying eligible households under ECO4 Flex. 

The eligibility information will be stored securely in line with CHiL’s data protection policy, Information 

Commissioner’s Office Data Sharing Code, and BEIS guidance. 

 
 

Signature: XXXXXX 
 

Name: XXXX XXXX 
 

Job Title: CEO/ dedicated responsible person 
 

Date of signature: XX/XX/XXXX 
 
 

For any general enquires relating to this SoI, please contact XXXXXX@XXXXX.gov.uk. 
 

Page 51

mailto:XXXXXX@xxxxx.gov.uk
mailto:XXXXXX@xxxxx.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



C:\Users\PGatrell\Desktop\Exoffenders Support Grant  March23.doc 

ITEM NO  
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
 

DATE 15th March 2023 
PORTFOLIO Housing & Development Control 
REPORT AUTHOR Wilma Waddingham 
TEL NO 01282 477242 

 EMAIL wwaddingham@burnley.gov.uk 
 

 
 

EX-OFFENDERS GOVERNMENT SUPPORT GRANT 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
1. 
 

To seek approval to accept the funding award from the Accommodation for Ex-offenders 
Programme to allow for the continuation of an East Lancashire wide programme of services 
targeted at reducing repeat offending by accessing settled accommodation and providing 
support. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
2. That the Executive,  

 
Approves acceptance of the revenue funding award of £232,808 from the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to allow for the continuation of funding for 2 x 
support officer posts working within Calico’s Gateway Housing Project and the provision of 
incentive packages to assist with access into the private rented sector. 
 
Delegates authority to the Head of Housing and Development Control to negotiate and 
enter into the relevant agreements with Pendle Borough Council, Rossend
[...]
ross the five local authority areas to provide support 
and assistance to ex-offenders to secure and settle into permanent housing in the private 
rented sector. 
 
This funding will be received in two tranches per year. 
 
April 2023 - £58,202 
Sept 2023 - £58,202 
April 2024 - £58,202 
Sept 2024 - £58,202 
 
 
AFEO Support Officer 
 
Calico Homes have provided AFEO support officers since 2021 on behalf of East 
Lancashire local authorities and it is proposed to continue to fund this service from the 
funding award. The service operates out of Calico’s Gateway Housing Project and seeks 
to identify suitable housing and support for those individuals who are leaving prison or 
have served a prison sentence within the last 12 months. The project will employ two full 
time officers at a cost of £137,500 over a two-year period up to 31st March 2025. 
 
The project will aim to assist an estimated 80 ex-offenders over the two-year period 
across the five local authority areas.  
 
Incentives 
 
Additional funding of £95,308 has been awarded as part of the AFEO fund to provide 
incentive packages to private sector landlord to assist and support clients into private 
rented accommodation. This package can include, bonds, rent in advance and starter 
packs for the clients. The overall aim of the programme is to provide the right support and 
assistance to reduce re-offending and returns to prison. 
 

 
 

Page 54



 

C:\Users\PGatrell\Desktop\Exoffenders Support Grant  March23.doc 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 
 
5. The funding award will cover the costs of providing 2 x AFEO support officers in full for two 

years that will assist an estimated 80 ex-offenders across East Lancashire into settled 
accommodation. The support officers will be employed through Calico Homes, the project 
funded in full from the grant award and there will be no costs borne by the Council.  
 
As the applicant and recipient of the funding there is a risk of claw back to the Coun

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Scrutiny Committee 08/03/2023  Page 1 of 5 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 8th March, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors H Baker (Chair), G Barton, G Birtwistle, S Hall, A Hosker, 

M Ishtiaq, L Khan, J Launer, G Lishman, S Lone, J McGowan, C Sollis and 
D Whitaker 

 
OFFICERS   
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Gerard Vinton  Chief Executive, Burnley Leisure 
 CJ Walmsley  Democracy Officer 

 
  

107. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lewis and Royle. 
  

108. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th February 2023 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair, subject to an amendment to minute 97, replacing LCC Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee with Health and Adult Services Scrutiny Committee. 
  

109. Additional Items of Business  
 
There were no additional items of business to be considered. 
  

110. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

111. Exclusion of the Public  
 
Exclusion of press and public was as set out in the agenda.   
  

112. Public Question Time  



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 08/03/2023  Page 2 of 5 
 

 
No questions, statements or petitions had been received from members of the public.   
  

113. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  
 
Members were asked to note the Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings (NKDPM) 
published on 14th February 2023.   
  
It was highlighted that there were two items scheduled to be submitted to the April meeting 
of the Executive, namely Allotment Review 2023 and Empty Homes CPOs and Facelifting, 
however there wasn’t a scheduled meeting of the Scrutiny Committee to consider these.  It 
was suggested that Committee Members could speak with the relevant Executive Members 
upon publication of the reports, rather than calling a special meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee.   
  
As the Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing was present the Chair invited Councillor 
Lishman to provide an overview of what was to be reported as part of the Allotments 
Review.  It was reported that Greenspaces were undertaking a clean up of the waiting list 
and work was being done to increase the number of available allotments.  Community 
allotments had also been identified at various sites.  Arrangements were being made for 
spare produce to go to the community shop and food bank.   
  
The Executive Member for Housing and Development Control and the Head of Housing and 
Development Control received questions on Empty Homes CPOS and Facelifting.   
  
Concerns were raised in respect of signage in the Standish Street area.  Due to current 
works, clearer signage was needed to highlight that the businesses in that area were 
trading as usual.  Paul Gatrell agreed to look into the issue.   
  
It was queried if there would be facelifts for the buildings from Yorkshire Street up to 
Belvedere Road included in the Town to Turf development.  It was reported that it wasn’t 
under the scheme as it stands but different funding streams were being explored. 
  
RESOLVED – That the NKDPM of 14th February 2023 be noted.        
  

114. Burnley Leisure Trust Annual Report  
 
A presentation was given on Burnley Leisure Trust (BLT) achievements and performance, 
alongside the report of the trustees and audited financial statements for the year ended 31st 
March 2022. 
  
It was explained that 2021/22 business plan had focussed on recovery from the pandemic 
and continuing to work in partnership with Burnley Together, delivering volunteer 
programmes and engaging in community support.  This year was about consolidating their 
position, financially and usage and looking to refresh the agreements with the Council, 
producing a new 3-year strategy that tied into the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and provide a framework for annual business plans.   
  
Concerns were raised in connection with Burnley Leisure not attracting entertainment like 
other areas in Lancashire, and the long-term strategy was questioned.  Discussions had 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 08/03/2023  Page 3 of 5 
 

taken place but there remained a problem with theatres having a deficit despite increased 
capacity.  However, linking in with Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council had helped with 
the buying power to attract some acts.  It was also reported that a Cultural Strategy 
Manager had been appointed in recent months and work was being undertaken with the 
Council regarding next steps.  There had been conversations with the Arts Council with 
regards to festivals, but funding was still limited.  There would be an update to the BLT 
Board in April.   
  
The report format was questioned in terms of details and being representative of the 
organisation.  It was explained that the report was condensed and to the point to meet the 
requirements of Companies House.  Assurance was given that the next annual report would 
be more tailored for Scrutiny. 
  
A query was raised in respect of the pension deficit, which had transferred from the Council 
and was part of the LCC scheme.  An agreement was in place to deal with it, but it now 
comes under BLT accounts.   
  
It was queried what the ‘raising funds’ category in the financial statement encompassed.  
Gerard Vinton advised that it was an accounting technique that the auditors/accountants 
determine against strict submission guidelines.  Gerard Vinton would ask the auditors to 
provide a breakdown of figures. 
  
It was reported that there were exciting times ahead in terms of growing the business and 
looking for opportunities.  Refurbishment work was planned for the gyms at Padiham and 
St. Peter’s at the end of the year.  They had also been successful in winning the rotunda 
contract at Towneley Park.  New programmes were being looked at, tying in with the health 
service, such as weight management, fitness, and smoking cessation. 
  
Councillor Whitaker raised a question on what the business and technical support of the 
Governance and Support costs related to.  Gerard Vinton would get the answer from the 
auditors and forward on the information.   
  
A query was also raised on trade debtors and Members were informed that this was a 
snapshot at the end of the financial year and monies had come in over that last 12 months.  
Up to date figures were provided to the Executive on a quarterly basis.   
  
It was highlighted that the amount the Council gives to the Leisure Trust had increased due 
to the pandemic.  As a result, the following questions were put: - 
  

         Were any future pitfalls expected or anticipated? 
-       BLT membership numbers were continuing to rise, with a focus on being 

competitive with pricing, providing new equipment and placing emphasis on 
growing the numbers.   

-       With regards hospitality, the current cost of food was presenting challenges, 
however BLT still felt well positioned to deal with impact. 

  
         Was St. Peter’s leisure facilities at full capacity? 

-       It was reported that the building was split into two parts, namely Leisure and 
Health Services.  The Leisure side of St. Peter’s was heavily used, however the 
health side had vacant spaces.    

  
         Was the Council’s contribution to BLT to be reduced? 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 08/03/2023  Page 4 of 5 
 

-       A commitment to this couldn’t be given for this financial year due to the cost-of-
living crisis.  There was a dependence on factors and other services to offset 
costs.  Other contracts were being looked into to bring costs down, but the 
current situation was a challenge.  Initial contracts were 15 years and currently in 
year 10, therefore negotiations needed to start.    

  
         Will BLT stand on its own? 

-       Not in the next 5 years. 
  
A discussion took place regarding the business and marketing strategy.  It was suggested 
that there be an analysis of what the competition was and the intended response.   
  
It was questioned why funds set aside for arts development and cycling hadn’t been 
touched, and it was reported that due to Covid these projects hadn’t been pursued.  There 
was an emphasis on being a viable business and would be picking up projects to generate 
income.   
  
The Committee voiced its frustration on the lack of information relating to questions and 
requested that alongside the type of report submitted, there needed to be a report on the 
strategic plan.  It was also felt that the report needed to be timelier.  It was agreed that this 
would be incorporated in future years, submitted earlier, and a financial officer would also 
be present to answer any questions.           
  
RESOLVED –           (1) That the presentation and report be noted; and  

(2) That future reports be timelier and more detailed. 
  

115. Cosy Homes in Lancashire (CHiL)  
 
A report was submitted that sought approval from the Executive for the Council to extend its 
membership of the Cosy Home in Lancashire (CHiL) consortium for a further 4 years from 
April 2023; sign a contract with the appointed delivery agent for the provision of CHiL; and 
adopt a Lancashire wide Statement of Intent so that residents can access Energy Company 
Obligation (ECO 4 LA flex) funding.   
  
Reassurance was given that the contract had been out to tender, was timely, and there 
were no foreseen issues with regards to a gap in service. 
  
It was explained that exemplar model was a different approach to that of private companies, 
insofar as it took a whole house approach, not just one element.   
  
Councillor Barton queried how many referrals were received from doctors/GPs.  The Head 
of Housing and Development Control would forward on this information. 
  
It was further reported that the Home Improvement Agency in Housing was working 
alongside the hospital discharge team, examining properties and identifying what needs to 
be done and linking in with health services.    
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.     
  

116. Ex-Offenders Government Support Grant  
 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 08/03/2023  Page 5 of 5 
 

A report was submitted that sought approval from the Executive to accept the funding 
award from the Accommodation for Ex-offenders (AfEO) Programme to allow for the 
continuation of an East Lancashire wide programme of services targeted at reducing repeat 
offending by accessing settled accommodation and providing support.   
  
It was clarified that though this was separate to mental health support, it did link in and the 
provision of 2 AfEO Officers would support this. 
  
It was also reported that additional funding of £95k had been awarded as part of the AfEO 
fund to provide incentive packages to private sector landlords to assist and support clients 
into private rented accommodation.   
  
Councillor Whitaker queried how many veterans had been assisted through the 
programme.  The Head of Housing and Development Control would provide this 
information.   
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
  

117. Work Programme 2022/23  
 
It was clarified that with regards to the Queensgate review, evidence was being gathered 
and there would be an update submitted to the June meeting of the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED – That the work programme for 2022/23 be noted.   
 
 


